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RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to the Oakland Fire Suppression, Prevention and Preparedness District Ordinance of
2003 (Ordinance No. 12556 C.M.8S.), a resolution has been prepared accomplishing the
following:

» Accepting the FY 2013-14 Annual Report for the City of Oakland Wildfire Prevention -
Assessment District, which is included as Atfachment A;

* Confirming the levying of assessments for the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
(WPAD) in FY 2013-14; and

o Directing the City Administrator to ensure that the itemized assessment roll is submitted
to the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency for inclusion in the FY 2013-14
property tax roll.

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution confirming the
information in the Aimual Report for the City of Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment
District for FY 2013-14 and the levying of assessments.

OUTCOME

Upon completion of the public hearing on June 4, 2013, a resolution will be adopted confirming
the information in the Annual Report and the levying of assessments within the WPAD for FY
2013-14. The City of Oakland collects the WPAD assessments through the County of Alameda
property tax bill. Upon fulfillment of the requirements for the WPAD, the City of Oakland must
submit the assessment roll to the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency by August 10,
2013 for inclusion in the FY 2013-14 property tax roll.

Item:
City Council
June 4, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: FY 2013-14 Wildfire Prevention Assessment District (WPAD) - Confirmation
Date: April 29,2013 ~ Page?

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The City of Oakland formed the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District in January 2004 to
finance the costs and expenses related to fire suppression, prevention and preparedness services
and programs in the Oakland hills. The legislation forming the WPAD provides for the creation
of a Citizens Advisory Committee, which takes responsibility for preparing a budget for Council
approval and recommending program priorities. The Annual Report contains the Advisory
Committee’s program proposals and the associated budget for the assessment proposed to be
levied in FY 2013-14. The Amual Report also sets forth the proposed amounts of the assessment
on each parcel. Further requirements for levying assessments are as follows:

1. Conduct a public hearing affording all interested parties the opportunity to hear and be heard.
(The public hearing is scheduled for June 4, 2013 at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the
item may be heard.)

2. Upon completion of the public hearing on June 4, 2013, adopt a resolution confirming the
information in the Annual Report and the levy of the assessments within the WPAD for the
FY 2013-14. (This step is the subject of this report and resolution.)

The City of Qakland collects the WPAD assessment through the County of Alameda property tax
bill. Upon fulfillment of the requirements for the WPAD, the City of Qakland must submit the
assessments to the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency by August 10, 2013 for
inclusion in the FY 2013-14 property tax roll.

ANALYSIS

The purpose of the resolution is to confirm the information presented in the Annual Report and
levy assessments within the WPAD for FY 2013-14. The resolution also authorizes the City
Administrator to direct the District Engineer to submit an itemized report of the assessments to
the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency for inclusion on the FY 2013-14 property tax
roll. The District Engineer has evaluated all parcels within the WPAD benefit zones and
determined the appropriate assessment amounts.

As a result of the budget change proposed by the WPAD Advisory Committee, one filled
position of Fire Safety Education Coordinator will be eliminated starting July 1, 2013. This
proposed change is to align future staff positions with the operational needs of the WPAD
Advisory Committee.

Item: .
City Council
June 4, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: FY 2013-14 Wildfire Prevention Assessment District (WPAD) - Confirmation
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WPAD Assessments

The table below details the annual assessment rates by development and land use status.
Assessments are proposed to remain unchanged, as there is no provision in the ordinance for a
Consumer Price Index (CPI) increase. The current assessment rate structure has been in place:
since FY 2004-05.

Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
FY 2013-14 Assessment Rates .

Annual
Assessment

Developed 1.and Use

Single Family Residential $65.00 per Parcel

Condominium/Townhouse _ $48.75 per Unit

Multi-Family (Apartments) and Mobile Home $32.50 per Unit

Commercial, Industrial, Public Institutional, Recreational, Utility $274.95 per Acre
Imoroved Land Use

Commercial, Industrial, Public, Institutional, Recreational, Utility $82.49 per Acre
Undeveloped Land Use

Single Family Residential $16.25 per Parcel

Commercial, Industrial, Condominium/Townhouse, Institutional, $68.74 per Acre

Recreational, Utility, Multifamily, Mobile Home ‘

Public $34.37 per Acre

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Pursuant to the California Streets and Highways Code, the City Council must hold a public
hearing to provide an opportunity for any interested party to be heard. Staff proposes that the
date of the public hearing be set for Tuesday, June 4, 2013 at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as
the item may be heard, in the City Council Chambers.

COORDINATION

This report was prepared in coordination with the City of Oakland Fire Department, City
Attomey’s Office, Controller’s Office, and Francisco & Associates, the City’s Contractor, who
annually administers special financing districts on behalf of the City.

Ttem:
City Council
June 4, 2013
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Date: April 29, 2013

Page 4

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

The Annual Report included with the staff report presents the WPAD Citizens Advisory
Committee’s proposed budget. This budget estimates tota! resources of $2.5 million

and an expenditure budget of $2.4 million, after which would leave a balance of $0.1 million at
the end of FY 2013-14 (see table below for the FY 2013-14 WPAD Budget).

QOakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
FY 2013-14 Proposed Budget

Estimated Beginning Fund Balance

Revenues

Estimated FY 2013-14 Assessment Revenue
Transfer from City

Allowance for Delinquencies

Interest Earned (Revenue)

Expenditures (account code)
Services

Goat Grazing Program (54919)
Property Owner Chipping Program (54911)
Vegetation Management Program (54911)

Roving Fire Patrol Program (51300)

Support Services for Inspection Programs (51000)
Public OQutreach (53611 & 54711)

District Administration

Annual Audit (54111)

City Stall/Board Expenses (51000, 53313 & 55000)

County Administrative Fee (54924)

Assessment Engineering (54411)

Contract & Finance Management Support (Account TBD)
Performance Review (53719)

Designated Reserves for Special Projects
Grant Matching Program
Signage - Fire Danger/Others

Estimated Ending Fund Balance
Estimated Contributions to/(from) Fund Balance

Total Revenue:

Total Estimated Ava_ilable Resource:

Services Subtotal:

District Administration Subtotal:

Designated Reserves Subtotal:

Total Expenditures:

Amount
$714,567

$1,656,409
$151,193
($70,000)

$3.800
$1,741,402

$2,455,969

$365,000
$75,000
$1,400,000
$12,000
$35,000
$190.000
$2,077,000

$22,000

$6,000
$27,000
$22.761
$32,500

$12.500
$122 761

$100,000

$65,000
$165,000

$2,364,761

$91,208
($623.359)

Item;
City Council
June 4, 2013
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Cost estimates for the various WPAD programs were prepared by the City of Oakland Fire
Department with input from the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Citizen’s Advisory
Committee. The Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District will provide the following
services described below.

» Goat Grazing Program — Utilizes herds of goats to clear the excess brush that allows fires
to spread rapidly. The goats remove vegetation from the large public open space areas within
the assessment district boundaries.

o Property Owner Chipping Program - This program assists private property owners by
providing a convenient way to dispose of tree branches, brush and other yard waste that can
fuel fires. The district will provide crews to process private property owners' yard waste into
wood chips or mulch for the owners' use or provide other means of disposal.

» Vegetation Management Program — Private contractors and city crews will provide the
district's vegetation reduction and management programs for areas inappropriate for the Goat
Grazing Program. This includes open space and canyon hill parcels, firebreaks and roadside
clearance along public streets, and evacuation routes within the district. Additionally, fire
companies and vegetation management inspectors ammually inspect district properties to
identify those that are in violation of the Oakland Fire Code. The inspectors will notify non-
compliant property owners and after conducting re-inspections, property owners still in non-
compliance will be charged the cost of having contractors bring the private property back
into compliance. ,

o (Contract & Finance Management Support — Assigned staff will provide project and
contract administration related to grant application, plaming, vegetation management
projects as well as financial management.

» Roving Fire Patrols Program — This program will provide additional fire patrols to monltor

~ properties within the boundaries of the assessment district during high fire hazard days to
monitor, correct, and report potential fire hazards to the Fire Department.

e Support Services for Inspection Programs — This program provides seasonal support to the
residents throughout the inspection season. They receive inquires via phone or mail and
respond to those inquiries. They also maintain the inspection database by inputting the up-to-
date inspection information such as the compliance status.

e Public Qutreach — This includes printing, duplication and postage for outreach mailings.

Resolution No. 79185 C.M.S. (May 3, 2005) provides the City Administrator with the following:

e Authorization, upon recommendation of the WPAD Citizen’s Advisory Committee, to
reallocate funds in program areas to-address time sensitive needs;

o Authorization to adjust the WPAD budget when the tax assessment allocation is lower
than projected; and _

s Authorization to re-allocate prior year, unspent fund balances.

Item:
City Council
June 4, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: FY 2013-14 Wildfire Prevention Assessment District (WPAD) - Confirmation

Date: April 29, 2013 Page 6

The Oakland Fire Suppression, Prevention and Preparedness District Ordinance of 2003
(Ordinance No. 12556 C.M.S.) requires that all proceeds of the assessment be maintained

- separately from the General Fund. Any balance remaining on June 30 must be carried over to the
next fiscal year unless the funds are being accumulated for future capital improvements or
operating reserves for the district. On June 30, 2013 it is estimated that $714,567 will be unspent
from FY 2012-13 and will be available for use in FY 2013-14. Assessment revenues can only be
used for the fire prevention programs and services listed in the WPAD Annual Report and cannot
be diverted to other uses. City staff, with citizen input, reviews the effectiveness of each fire
prevention program to determine if there should be an increase or decrease in funding or whether
the program should be eliminated. The proposed listing of fire prevention programs and their
corresponding budgets are presented to City Council for their review and approval amually.

Each fiscal year the City will have an independent audit conducted to ensure that assessment
revenues were only expended on the authorized services and programs stated herein. The results
of each independent audit are available for public inspection.

There is one attachment to the Final Annual Report that is not included because of its large size.
Appendix B is the FY 2013-14 Assessment Roll, a document that lists all properties within the
assessment district by Assessor’s Parcel Number and identifies each property’s use code and:
assessment amount. The FY 2013-14 Assessment Roll is on file with the Office of the City
Clerk.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: Revenues generated from this assessment are relied upon to fund essential City
services.

Environmental: There are no direct environmental impacts associated with the City Comncil
action requested in this report.

Social Equity: There are no direct social impacts associated with the City Council action
requested in this report.

ftem:
City Council
June 4, 2013
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For questions regarding this report, please contact Annie To at 238-7494.
Respectfully submitted,

-

Donna Hom
Budget Director, Budget Office

Reviewed by:
Teresa Deloach Reed, Fire Chief
Osbom Solitei, Controller

Prepared by:
Annie To, Administrative Services Manager I1

Attachment:
Attachment A [EY 2013-14 Engineer’s Report for the WPAD]

Item:
City Council’
June 4, 2013
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District .
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Oakland \Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
Fiscal Year 20i3-14 ) CERTIFICATES

CERTIFICATES

FISCAL YEAR 2013-14

The undersigned respectfully submits the enclosed Annual Report as directed by the City of
Oakland pursuant to the provisions of Section 50078 of the Government Code of the State of
California and per the Oakland Fire Suppression, Prevention, and Preparedness District

Ordinance (2003).
e %_J\

Joseph A. Francisco, P.E,
RCE NO. 40688

Dated: May 22, 2013 By

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the enclosed Annual Report, together with the Assessment Roll and
the Assessment Diagram thereto attached, was filed with me on the day of
, 2013, '

LaTonda Simmons, City Clerk
City of Oakland
Alameda County, California

By N

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the enclosed Annual Report, to.gether with the Assessment Roll and
the Assessment Diagram thereto attached was approved and confirmed by the City Council of
the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California, on the day of L2013,

LaTonda Simmons, City Clerk

City of Oakland
Alameda County, Cahfornia

By

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the enclosed Annual Report, together with the Assessment Roll and
the Assessment Diagram thereto attached was filed with the County Auditor of the County of
Alameda, on the day of ‘ 2013.

Francisco & Associates, Inc.

By

NAOaktand\FY 13- 14\Fire\EngR pt\Final\Fire_1314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associates, Inc.
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Oakland Wildfire Frevention Assessment District
Fiscal Year. 201314 INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of the Government Code of the State of Cahfornia, commencing with
Section 50078, Article 3.6, Fire Suppression Assessments (the “Act”) and per the Qakland Fire
Suppression, Prevention, and Preparedness District Ordinance (2003), this Annual Report is
submitted to the City Clerk of the City of Oakland in connection with the proceedings of the
City Council to consider-the FY 2013-14 annual levy of assessments for the Gakland Wildfire
Prevention Assessment District. I, Joseph A. Francisco, duly-authorized representative of
Francisco and Associates, Inc., consultant to the City, submit this Annual Report consisting of
the following parts and exhibits:

SECTIONI
A listing of the fire prevention services that will be financed from the proceeds of the fire
prevention assessment.

: SECTION 11
A description of the boundaries of the assessment district which includes properties that will
benefit from the fire prevention services.

SECTION 111
An estimate of the annual costs to provide the fire prevention services to be financed from the
proceeds of the fire prevention assessment.

SECTION IV
A description of the methodology used to spread the costs of the fire prevention services to the
benefiting properties within the boundaries of the assessment district and the duration of the
assessment. :

SECTIONV :
A description of each lot or parcel of property proposed to be subject to the fire prevention
assessment, including the amount of the assessment on each lot or parcel for FY 2013-14 and the
maximum amount of the assessment which may be levied on each lot or parcel during any fiscal
year.

NAQakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngRpt\Final\Fire 1314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associates, Inc.
-1-



Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION
Fiscal Year 201314 ) DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

SECTION I

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES

The Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District will provide the following services
described below:

Goat Grazing - Utihzes herds of goats to clear the excess brush that allows fires to spread
rapidly. The goats remove vegetation from the large public open space areas within the
assessment district boundaries.

Property Owner Chipping Services — This program assists private property owners by
providing a convenient way to dispose of tree branches, brush and other yard waste that can fuel
fires. The District provides crews to process private property owners' yard waste into wood
chips or mulch for the owners' use, or provide other means of disposal.

Vegetation Management — Private contractors and City crews provide the District's vegetation
reduction and management programs where the goats are not able to graze. This includes open
_ space and canyon hili parcels, firebreaks and roadside clearance along public streets and
evacuation routes within the District. Additionally, fire companies and vegetation management
inspectors annually inspect District properties to identify those that are in violation of the
Oakland Fire Code. The inspectors will notify non-compliant property owners and after
conducting re-inspections, non-compliant property owners will be charged the cost of havmg
contractors bring the prlvate property back into compliance.

Roving Fire Patrols ~ This program provides additional fire patrols to monitor properties
within the boundaries of the assessment district during high fire hazard days to monitor, correct
and report potential fire hazards to the Fire Department.

Support Services for Inspection Programs — This program provides seasonal support to the
residents throughout the inspection season. They intake inquiries via phone or mail and
respond to those inquiries. They also maintain the inspection database by inputting the up-to-
date inspection information such as the compliance status. Volunteers may support the
inspection program and receive reimbursement for incidental costs such as gasoline and
parking.

Public Qutreach - This includes printing, duplication, and postage for outreach mailings and
the installation of an electronic fire condition sign.

NA\Oakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngR pr\Final\Fire_1314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associates, Inc.
) 9.



Oalkland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION 11
Fiscal Year 2013-14 DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

SECTION 11

DESCRIPTION OF ASSESSMENT DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

The Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District boundaries were developed with
assistance from the City of Oakland Fire Department and the Cahfornia Department of Forestry
and Fire. Properties located within the assessment district are generally within the Oakland
Hills and the surrounding areas. These properties are unique because they are located within
and among extreme dense vegetation which puts them at a high risk of loss or damage if a
wildland fire were to start and spread.

For a more detailed description of the parcels, refer to the Assessment Diagram which is
included on the following page of this report. The lines and dimensions of each lot or parcel
within the District are those lines and dimensions shown on the maps of the Alameda County

Assessor's Office for the year when this Report was prepared. '

NAOakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngRpriFinal\Fire_1314_FER(042213) doc Francisco & Associarcs, Inc.
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Oakland Wildfire Prevenrion Assessment Dfsfn’ct
Fiscal Year 2013-14

SECTION 1l
ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL COSTS

SECTION II1

ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL COSTS

The proposed budget to provide the fire prevention programs for Fiscal Year 2013-14 is
summarized below. These cost estimates were prepared by the City of Oakland Fire
Department and the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Citizens Advisory Committee.

Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
FY 2013-14 Proposed Budget
Amount
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance $714,567
Revenues
Estimated FY 2013-14 Assessment Revenue $1,656,400
Transfer from City $151,193
Allowance for Delinquencies {570,000}
Interest Farned (Revenue)} $3,800
: Total Revenue: $1,741,402
Total Estimated Available Resource: |  $2,455,969
Expenditures (account code}
Services
Goat Grazing Program (54919} $365,000
Property Owner Chipping Program (54911} $75,000
Vegetation Management Program {54911} $1,400,000
Roving Fire Patrol Program {51000} $12,000
Support Services for Inspection Programs (51000} $35,000
Public Outreach (53611 & 54711} $150,000
Services Subtotal: |  $2,077,000
District Administration
Annual Audit (54111} $22,000
City Staff/Board Expenses (51000, 53313 & 55000} $6,000
County Administrative Fee (54924) $27,000
Assessment Engineering (54411} $22.761
Contract & Finance Management Support (Account TBD) $32,500
Performance Review (53719} $12,500
District Administration Subtotal: $122,761
Designated Reserves for Special Projects
Grant Matching Program $100,000
Signage - Fire Danger/Others $65,000
Designated Reserves Subtotal: $165,000
Total Expenditures: | $2,364,761
Estimated Ending Fund Balance $91,208
Estimated Contributions to/(from} Fund Balance {$623.359}

NAQakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngR ptiFinal\Fire 1314_FER(042213) doc
S5

Francisco & Associates, Inc.



Oalkland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION III
Fiscal Year 201314 ESTIMATE OF ANNUAL COSTS

The Act requires that a special separate fund be established for the revenues and expenditures of
the District. Any balance remaining on June 30 rhust be carried over to the next fiscal year unless
the funds are being accumulated for future capital improvements (e.g. tiger mower or chipper)
and operating reserves for this district. Assessment revenues can only be used for the fire
prevention programs and services stated herein and cannot be diverted to other uses. '

Each year City staff, with citizen input, will review the effectiveness of each fire prevention
program to determine if there should be an increase or decrease in funding or whether the
program should be eliminated. The proposed listing of fire prevention programs and their
corresponding budgets are presented to City Council for their review and approval annually.

Each fiscal year the City will have an independent audit conducted to ensure that assessment
revenues were only expended on the authorized services and programs stated herein. The
results of each independent audit will be available for public review.

N\Oakland\FY[3-14\Fire\EngR pt\Final\Fire_1314_FER(042213).doc _ Francisco & Associarces, Inc.
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION IV
Fiscal Year 201314 METHODOLOGY

SECTION IV

DESCRIPTION OF THE BENEFIT SPREAD METHODOLGY

The following benefit allocation methodology was developed to establish the basis for
apportioning the cost of fire prevention programs to each lot or parcel within the assessment
district, based upon the size and type of use of each property. The benefit allocation
methodology was developed by Francisco & Associates, Inc. based upon information provided
by the City of Oakland, discussions with City staff, Fire District personnel; the requirements of
Article 3.6, of the Government Code 50078.2 entitled, "Fire Suppression Assessments' and per
the Oakland Fire Suppression, Prevention, and Preparedness District Ordinance (2003).

Properties located within the Oakland Hills and surrounding areas are at a disproportionately
high risk of damage resulting from the spread of wildfires. The assessment district is made up of
parcels which all share this greater than average vulnerability. In order to mitigate the wildfire
threat to this area, the Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District generates funding to
supply additional fire prevention programs to these high risk properties. The fire prevention
services focus on sharply reducing excess brush, grasses and other fuels that allow fires to start
and spread rapidly, educating District property owners about fire prevention efforts and safe
courses of action in the event of a fire, and provide roving fire patrols in the area on high fire
hazard days.

Reducing wildfire fuel sources within the assessment district creates defensible spaces and
firebreaks to impede a fire's ability to spread quickly. These defensible spaces and firebreaks
enable firefighters to surround and contain the fire more easily. Each parcel in the District
benefits from the fire prevention programs which enhance the ability to confine 2 fire before it
can extend its reach across multiple properties. Parcels located within these well-cleared areas
also have a reduced risk of damage or loss to their buildings and structures if a fire were to
occur.

ASSESSABLE PARCELS

The land use classifications which are included within the boundaries of the assessment district
are defined as follows:

Single-Family - Single-family parcels are defined as parcels that have a land use classification as
single-family residential with the Alameda County Assessor's office and are located within the
boundaries of the assessment district.

Condominjum/Townhome - Condominium and townhome parcels are defined as parcels that
have a land use classification as condominium, townhome, attached planned unit development
or co-op with the Alameda County Assessor's office and are located within the boundaries of the
assessment district.

NAOakland\FY13-14\Fire\Eng R pr\Final\Fire_[314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associatcs, Inc.
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Oalkeland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District . SECTION 1V
Fiscal Year 2013-14 ‘ METHODOLOGY

Multi-Family - Multi-family parcels are defined as parcels that have a land use classification as
multi-family, which includes duplexes, triplexes, apartments, etc., with the Alameda County
Assessor's office and are located within the boundaries of the assessment district.

Mobile Home - Mobile home parcels are defined as parcels that have a land use classification as
mobile home with the Alameda County Assessor's office and are located within the boundaries
of the assessment district.

Commercial/Industrial - Commercial and industrial parcels are defined as parcels that have a
land use classification as commercial or industrial with the Alameda County Assessor's office
and are located within the boundaries of the assessment district.

Recreational/Institutional/Utility - Recreational, institutional and utility parcels are defined
as parcels that have a land use classification as recreational or institutional with the Alameda
County Assessor's office and are located within the boundaries of the assessment district.

Public Parcels — Public parcels are defined as parcels that have a land use classification as public
with the Alameda County Assessor's office and are located within the boundaries of the
assessment district.

BENEFIT UNITS

To estabhsh the benefit assessment amount for each individual parcel a benefit unit system has
been developed. Each parcel is assigned benefit units in proportion to the estimated benefit the
parcel receives from the fire prevention programs. The benefit assessment amount for each
parcel is then determined by multiplying the number of benefit units for each parcel by $65.00.
In order to calculate the benefit units for each parcel, two (2) components were considered.
These components are the number of Equivalent Dwelling Units and the Benefit Factor as-
described below: '

gq_uivalent Dwelling Units

Since the properties within the assessment district vary in parcel size and in use of the property,
the benefit unit system must make sure that the parcels are assessed in proportion to the benefit
they receive from the fire prevention programs. One common Assessment Engineering method
used to equate this deviation in parcel size and use is the Equivalent Dwelling Unit. This process
takes the typical single-family parcel and assigns it one (1.00) Equivalent Dwelling Unit (EDU).
All othet land uses are compared to the single-family parcel and assigned a proportionate
number of EDUs. For example, a developed condominium parcel is typically smaller in parcel
sizé¢ and has less improved square footage compared to a developed single-family parcel
Therefore, in order to make sute the developed condominium parcel is assessed less than the
developed single family parcel the condominium parcel is assigned fewer EDUs. The number of
Equivalent Dwelling Units assigned to each land use class within the assessment district is
summarized on the following page:

NAOakland\FYI3-14\Fire\EngR pr\Final\Fire_1314_FER{04221).doc Francisco & Associatcs, Inc.
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District " SECTION IV
Fiscal Year 2013-14 METHODOLOGY

Single Family Parcels - Since the single family parcel represents over 80 percent of the total
parcels within the assessment district, it is used as the basic unit and is defined as one
equivalent dwelling unit (1.0 EDU).

Condominium/Townhome Parcels -~ Condominium and townhome parcels are typically
smaller in structure/building size relative to the typical single family residence. Therefore
condominium and townhorme parcels are defined as 0.75 EDUs.

Multi-family and Mobile Home Parcels - Multi-family units and mobile home parcels are also
typically smaller in structure/building size relative to the typical single family residence.
Therefore multi-family units and mobile home parcels are defined as 0.50 EDUs per unit.

Commercial, Industrial, Recreational, Institutional, Urtility and Public Parcels -
Commercial, industrial, recreational, institutional, utility and public parcels are converted to
EDUs based on the lot size of each parcel of land. Within the District boundaries the
approximate density of the single-family residential parcels per acre is 4.23 single-family
parcels/acre. Therefore, Commercial, Industrial, Recreational, Institutional, Utillty and Public
Parcels are assessed 4.23 EDUs per acre. '

Benefit Factor Allocation

Since the properties within the assessment district vary in their development status (e.g.,
developed, improved and undeveloped), the Benefit Unit System must make sure that the
* parcels are assessed in proportion to the special benefit they receive from the fire prevention
programs. Therefore all of the parcels withiz the boundaries of the assessment district have
been assigned to one of the following development categories:

Developed: The parcel has a significant building or structure. For example, a single family
home, apartment building, commercial or industrial building, hbrary, etc.

Improved: The parcel does not have a building or structure but has minimal improvements
' such as landscaping and irrigation. This classification could apply to parks, golf
courses, cemeteries, etc. If a large parcel such as a golf course parcel has a
structure (i.e. clubhouse), then only that portion of the parcel that contains the
structure will be classified as developed and-the remaining portion will be

classified as improved.

Undeveloped:  The parcel does not have any improvements.

The method used to calculate this deviarion in the parcel’s development status is the Benefit
Facror. Because the developed property will receive the greatest amount of special benefit from
the fire prevention programs, the developed category has been assigned a Benefit Factor of 1.00.
All other development categories are compared to the developed category and assigned a Benefit
Factor based upon the estimated special benefit they receive from the fire prevention programs
relative to the developed category.
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION IV
Fiscal Year 2013-14 METHODOLOGY

In order to determine the Benefit Factor that should be assigned to each development category
we first determined the special benefits that developed parcels could receive from the fire
prevention programs. These special benefits genetally fall within the following categories:

¢ Protection of the house or building structure.

e Protection of minor structures such as garages, fences, decks, etc.

¢ Protection of the installed landscaping and irrigation.

¢ Protection of natural vegetation.

s Reduced risk of potential liabillty if a fire starts on a parcel.

e Protection against the risk of clean-up costs after a fire event (removal of destroyed
structures, dead vegetation, etc.).

Each development category was compared to the developed category and then assigned a Benefit
Factor in proportion to the estimated benefits the development category receives relative to the
developed parcel. The tables shown below indicate which special benefits the developed,
improved and undeveloped parcels receive from the proposed fire prevention programs.

Developed Parcels (Pubhc and Private) - Special Benefits

Benefit
Special Benefits Received Received
Protection of the house or building structure Yes
Protection of minor structures such as garages, decks, sheds,etq ~ Yes
Protection of installed landscaping and irrigation Yes
Protection of natural vegetation Yes
Reduced risk of potential tabillty if a fire starts on a parcel Yes
Protection against the risk of clean-up costs after a fire event Yes
Improved Parcels (Public and Private) — Special Benefits
Benefit
Special Benefits Received ' Received
Protection of the house or building structure No
Protection of minor structures such as garages, decks, sheds, etg No
Protection of installed landscaping and irrigation Yes
Protection of natural vegetation Yes
Reduced risk of potential labillty if a fire starts on a parcel Yes
Protection against the risk of clean-up costs after a fire event Yes

NACakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngR pt\Final\Fire_1314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associates, Inc.
) -10 -



Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION 1V
Fiscal Year 2013214 METHODOLOGY

Undeveloped Private Parcels ~ Special Benefits

Benefit
Special Benefits Recetved Received
Protection of the house or buliding structure No
Protection of minor structures such as garages, decks, sheds, etg No
Protection of instalied landscaping and irrigation No
Protection of natural vegeration Yes
Reduced risk of potential liability if a fire starts on a parcel Yes
Protection against the risk of clean-up costs after a fire event Yes
Undeveloped Public Parcels - Special Benefits
Benefit
Spectial Benefits Received Received
Protection of the house or buliding structure No
Protection of minor structures such as garages, decks, sheds, etd No
Protection of instalied landscaping and irrigation No
Protection of natural vegetation Yes
Reduced risk of potential liability if a fire starts on a parcel No
Protection against the risk of clean-up costs after a fire event Yes

Based upon discussions with City staff, the Fire Department and citizen input from the Wlidfire
Prevention District Steering Committee, the foliowing Benefit Factors have been assigned to
each development category as shown below: '

Benefit
Development Status Factor
Developed Private and Public Properties 1.0000
Improved Private and Public Parcels 0.3000
Undeveloped Private Parcels 0.2500
Undeveloped Public Parcels ' 0.1250

Calculation of Benefit Units

To calculate each parcel's number of Benefit Units, the Equivalent Dweliing Units (EDUs)
. assigned to each parcel are multiplied by the Benefit Factor assigned to each parcel as shown
below.

Benefit Units = Number of Equivalent Dwelling Units (EDUs) x Benefit Factor (BF)

The Benefit Units assigned to each parcel classificarion within the assessment district is shown
on the foliowing page:

NACakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngR ptiFinal\Fire_1314_FER(042213).doc Francisco & Associates, Inc.
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Oakland Wildfire Prevenrion Assessment District
Fiscal Year 201314 '

SECTION IV

METHODOLOGY

Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
Benefit Unit Calculations

Eqgivalent Dweliing Units
(EDUs)

1.000 per Parcel

Developed Land Use

Single Family Residential
Condominium/Townhouse 0750 per Unit

Multi-Family (Apartments).
and Mobile Home

0.500 per Unit

Commercial, Industrial, Public
Instirutionai, Recreational, Utility

4.230 per Acre

Egivalent Dweliing Unirs
(EDUs)

4.230 per Acre

Improved Land Use

Commercial, Industrial, Public
Institutional, Recreational, Utilicy

Egivalent Dwelling Units

(EDUs)

1.000 per Parcel

Undeveloped Land Use

Single Family Residential

Commercial, Industrial,

. |Institutional, Recreational, Utilicy
Condoeminium/Townhouse,
Multifamily, Mobile Home

4.230 per Acre

Public 4.230 per Acre

Benefit Factor

(BE)
1000 per Parcel
1000 per Unit

1000 per Unit

1000 per Acre

Benefit Factor

(BF)

0.300 - per Acre

Benefit Factor

(BE)
0.250 per Parcel

0.250 per Acre

0.125 per Acre

Benefit Units

(BUs}
1.000 per Parcel
0.750 per Unit

0.500 per Unit

4.230 per Acre

Benefit Units

(BUs)

1.269 per Acre

Benefit Units
(BUs

0.250 per Parcel

1.058 per Acre

0.529 perAcre

Ni\Qakland\FY13-14\Fire\EngRpt\Final\Fire_t314_FER{042213).dcc
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTION IV
Fiscal Year 201314 ) METHODOLCGY

FINAL ASSESSMENT RATES AND BUDGET (FY2013-14)

The assessment rate has been set at $65.00 per Benefit Unit. The total estimated number of
Benefit Units within the assessment district is 27,818.53 Benellt Units. Therefore the total
revenue expected to be generated for FY 2013-14 is $1,808,204.74. ($65.00/BU x 27,818.53 BUs).

MAXIMUM ASSESSMENT

The maximum assessment amount that can be levied in any given year is $65.00 per Benefit
Unit. The assessment amount may not be increased above these levels in the future unless either
a parcel changes development status (e.g. goes from undeveloped to developed) or a new
balloting procedure is held and the increased assessment is approved by a majority of the
property owners voting, weighted by assessment amount. The City Council does have the
authority to levy the annual assessment at a rate less than $65.00 per Benefit Unit.

DURATION OF ASSESSMENT

The proposed assessment may be levied annually by the City Council, beginning July I, 2004 for
a period of ten (10} yeats.

ACCURACY OF DATA

The data utilized in developing the assessment rate calculations has been taken directly from the
Alameda County Assessors Roll. Should a property owner find a discrepancy regarding his/her
parcel, the property owner or designee should notify the City Clerk of the City of Oakland in
writing at One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, CA. If warranted, the City will process a
correction to the property owner's annual assessment.
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Oaleland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District SECTIONV
Fiscal Year 201314 ASSESSMENT ROLL

SECTIONV

ASSESSMENT ROLL

A llst of names and addresses of the ownets of all parcels, and the description of each lot or
parcel within the Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District is shown on the last
equalized Property Tax Roll of the Alameda County Assessor, which by reference is hereby
made a part of this report.

This list is keyed to the Assessor's Parcel Numbers as shown on the Assessment Roll, which
includes the proposed amount of assessments apportioned to each lot or parcel. The
Assessment Roll is included in this report in Appendix “B".
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
Fiscal Year 201314

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX A

SAMPLE ASSESSMENTS FOR VARIOUS LAND USES

Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
Assessment Rates

Benefit Units
{BUs)

1000 per Parcel

Developed Land Use

Single Family Residential

Condominium/Townhouse 0.7‘5'07 per Unit
Multi-Family (Apartments) 0.500 per Unit
Mobile Home -+ - . S

| Commercial, Indﬁstrial, Public, 4.230 per Acre

* |Institutional, Recreational, Utility

Benefit Units
(BUs)

1.269 per Acre

Improved Land Use
Commercial, Industrial, Public,
Institutional, Recreational, Utih‘ty
Benefit Units

(BUs) -

0.250 per Parcel

Undeveloped Land Use

Single Family Residential
Commercial, Industrial, 1.058 per Acre
Condominium/Townhouse,

Institutional, Recreational, Utility,

Multi-Famliy, Mobile Home

Public 0.529 per Acre

Annual
Assessment

$6500 per Parcel L,

‘$48‘}75_ . per Umt N

$32.50 perUnit

$274.95 per Acre

Annual
Assessment -

$82:49 per 'Ac're_

Annual
Assessment

$16.25 per Parcel

$68.74 per Acre

$34.37 per Acre

Monthly
Eguivalén

$5 42 "per Parcel
$4 06 per Unlt

.$2-‘71 pet Unit

$22.91 per Acre

_Monthly .-

- Equivalent

7 $6.87 per Acre

Monthly
Equivalent

$1.35 per Parcel

$5.73 per Acre

$2.86 per Acre
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Oakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District
Fiscal Year 201314 .
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PROPOSED MEASURE M TAX INCREASES BY PARCEL TYPE
CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2013-14
PARCEL TYPE PARCEL RATE INCREASE PARCEL RATE
Single Family Residential Parcels $12.64 $0.34 $12.98
Multiple Residential (2 to 4 units) $25.27 $0.68 " $25.95
Multiple Residential (5 or more units) $63.18 $1.71 $64.89
Commercial $25.27 $0.68 $25.95
Industrial $50.54 $1.36 $51.90
Rural $12.64 $0.34 $12.98
Institutional $12.64 $0.34 $12.98
Total Revenue $1,820,801.86 $49,161.65 $1,869,963.51
PROPOSED MEASURE N TAX INCREASES BY PARCEL TYPE
CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2013-14
PARCEL TYPE PARCEL RATE INCREASE PARCEL RATE
Single Family Residential Parcels $10.06 $0.27 $10.33
Multiple Residential (2 to 4 units) $20.12 $0.54 $20.66
Multiple Residential (5 or more units) $50.29 $1.36 $51.65
Commercial $20.12 $0.54 $20.66
industrial $40.23 $1.09 $41.32
Rural $10.06 $0.27 $10.33
fnstitutional $10.06 $0.27 $10.33
Total Revenue $1,449,435.92 $39,134.77 $1,488,570.69
PROPOSED MEASURE Q TAX INCREASES BY PARCEL TYPE
CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2013-14
PARCEL TYPE PARCEL RATE INCREASE PARCEL RATE
Single Family Residential Parcels $89.13 $2.41 $91.54
Multiple Residential $60.88 $1.64 $62.52
Non-Residential Parcels $45.65 $1.23 $46.88
Total Revenue $13,473,963.50 $363,797.01 $13,837,760.51

PROPOSED MEASURE Y TAX INCREASES BY PARCEL TYPE
CURRENT PROPOSED FY 2013-14
PARCEL TYPE PARCEL RATE INCREASE PARCEL RATE
Single Family Residential Parcels $95.05 $2.57 $97.62
Multiple Residential $64.94 $1.74 $66.68
Non-Residential Parcels $48.68 $1.31 $49.99
Total Revenue $385,103.27 $14,648,187.21

$14,263,083.94
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Approved as to Form and Legality

Oakland City Attorney’s Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE INFORMATION IN THE
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE CITY OF OAKLAND WILDFIRE
PREVENTION ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR
2013-14 AND THE LEVYING OF ASSESSMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Qakland Wildfire Prevention Assessment District (WPAD) was
established on January 20, 2004 under the authority of the Qakland Fire Suppression,
Prevention and Preparedness District Ordinance of 2003 (Ordinance No. 12556 C.M.S.);
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Qakland Fire Suppression, Prevention and Preparedness
District Ordinance of 2003 (Ordinance No. 12556 C.M.8.), a resolution was prepared for
the City Council on May 21, 2013 for the intention of continuation of the District; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Oakland Fire Suppression, Prevention and Preparedness
District Ordinance of 2003 (Ordinance No. 12556 C.M.S.), the City Administrator has filed
with the City Clerk and presented before the City Council, on June 4, 2013, reports for the
continuation of the District in order to finance the costs and expenses related to fire
suppression, prevention and preparedness services and programs in the Oakland hills; and

WHEREAS, all the area of land to be assessed is located within the City of Oakland,
Alameda County; and '

WHEREAS, assessment rates will not exceed the rates established in FY 2004-05; and

WHEREAS, Tuesday, June 4, 2013, at the hour of 6:30 p.m. was fixed and properly
noticed as the day and hour for the City Council to hear and pass on said reports, together
with any objections or protests which may be raised by any of the property owners liable to
" be assessed for the costs of certain public maintenance and improvements equitably only
among those citizens and businesses benefiting from such city programs; now, therefore be
it



RESOLVED: That the City Council accepts and confirms the Annual Report filed with the
City Clerk and scheduled before the City Council on June 4, 2013, for the continuation of
the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District; and the diagram and assessment as set forth in
the Final Annual Report for FY 2013-14 and each component part of it, including each
exhibit incorporated by reference in the report; and be it

FURTHUR RESOLVED: That the City Council confirms the levying of each individual
assessment for FY 2013-14 as stated in the Assessment Roll prepared by the District
Engineer; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to direct the District
Engineer to present an itemized report ofithe FY 2013-14 Wildfire Prevention Assessment
District assessments to the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency, State of
California, to be placed on the FY 2013-14 property tax roll.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALP, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, and
PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -
ABSENT —

ABSTENTION ~

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of
the City of Oakland, California



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
REGARDING A RESOLUTION TO CONTINUE THE CITY OF OAKILAND
WILDFIRE PREVENTION ASSESSMENT DISTRICT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013-14

On Tuesday, June 4, 2013, the City Council of Oakland, California will consider a resolution
to confirm the levying and collection of assessments for the Wildfire Prevention Assessment
District in FY 2013-14. The assessment rate structure remains unchanged from prior years.
The assessments will be submitted to the Alameda County Auditor-Controller Agency for
inclusion in the FY 2013-14 property tax roll. The Public Hearing is set for Tuesday, June 4,
2013 at 6:30 p.m., to be held before the City Council in the Council Chambers located on the
Third Floor of City Hall, One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Oakland, California.



